PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 2 2	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	ĺ	435130	B. WING	<del></del>	07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOME - BRANDON		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 7/18/23 through 7/1/2 Brandon was found in following requirement F880.  Resident Self-Admin CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7)  §483.10(c)(7) The right medications if the interest defined by §483.21(b) this practice is clinical This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and policy review, the physician's orders and medication assessment one of three sampled include:  1. Observation and in p.m. with resident 34 *Was at the nurse's swheelchair.  *Had a clear plastic material contained multiple pill lap.  *Would take them to I them herself.  *Had several empty in surfaces in her room.  *Stated she had takes	h survey for compliance Subpart B, requirements acilities was conducted from 0/23. Bethany Home - ot in compliance with the s: F554, F559, F658, and  Meds-Clinically Approp  ht to self-administer erdisciplinary team, as 0(2)(ii), has determined that lly appropriate. is not met as evidenced  n, interview, record review, e provider failed to ensure d self-administration of ents had been completed for residents (34). Findings  terview on 7/19/23 at 2:38 revealed she: tation seated in her medication cup that ls and tablets placed in her her room and administer medication cups on different	F 000	Resident 34 was assessed on 08/03/2023 to determine if they were appropriate to Self Administer their own medications.  All resident Self Administration orders were ron 08/03/2023 to ensure they were current ano changes were needed.  IDT reviewed and revised, as necessary, the and procedures related to resident Self Administrations on 08/03/2023.  DON or designee will hold a directed inservice 08/15/2023 for RN E and all staff regarding the facility's policies and procedures for resident Administration of Medication.  Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee will medication administration to ensure staff are administering medicaitons. Audits will be 3x for 4 weeks, 2x per week for next 4 weeks, a week for 4 for weeks.  Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee will audit self administration orders to ensure the orders are and that they have all of the required documentation Audits will be once per week for 3 months.  DON or designee will present the findings of the audAPI committe monthly for review and recommence.	reviewed nd that  policies inistration  pe on he Self  audit properly per week nd 1x per resident current in.	09/03/2023
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERS	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE Administrator		(X6) DATE 8/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk of deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. See instituctions. Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.

AUG 0 7 2023

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete SD DOH-OLC

Event ID: 2IMG11

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 14

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING\_ B. WING 435130 07/20/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3012 E ASPEN BLVD **BETHANY HOME - BRANDON** BRANDON, SD 57005 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 554 Continued From page 1 F 554 Review resident 24's of medical record revealed an assessment signed by the nurse, physician, and pharmacist to only have cough drops and a nebulizer medication as self-administration medications. Interview on 7/19/23 at 3:50 p.m. with registered nurse (RN) E revealed: \*She had given resident 34 her 2:00 p.m. medications. \*She had always let resident 34 take her medications to her room and self-administer. \*She was unaware resident 34 had required a physician order and a self-administration of medication assessment to have been able to self-administer her own medications. \*"Resident 34 doesn't like anyone to watch her take her pills." Interview on 7/19/23 at 4:55 p.m. with director of nursing B revealed resident 34 had only been approved for self-administration of medications for cough drops and administering her nebulized medication after the nurse had set it up. RN E should not have let resident 34 take the medications to her room and should have observed her taking those pills. Review of the provider's July 2023 Self-Administration of Medications policy revealed: \*"Resident's have the right to self-administer

medications if the interdisciplinary team and the resident's attending physician and consulting pharmacists have determined that it is clinically appropriate and safe for the resident to do so."
\*"At least every three months, the licensed nurse, pharmacist and attending physician shall evaluate and record the continued appropriateness of the

PRINTED: 07/31/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING _		07/	20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 559 SS=D	resident's ability to se *"No resident may ke resident's person in th medication order allow Choose/Be Notified of CFR(s): 483.10(e)(4)- §483.10(e)(4) The rig or her spouse when r same facility and both arrangement.  §483.10(e)(5) The rig or her roommate of ch when both residents I both residents conser §483.10(e)(6) The rig including the reason or resident's room or roo changed. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, review, the provider of sampled resident (38 notification that she we roommate. Findings i  1. Interview on 7/18/2 38 regarding the new *She was not able to a notice from the facil been getting a roomn *She was not happy to Review of resident 32	ep medications of the ne resident's room without a wing self-administration." If Room/Roommate Change (6)  that to share a room with his narried residents live in the same facility and not to the arrangement.  That to receive written notice, for the change, before the name in the facility is  The is not met as evidenced record review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried review, and policy called to ensure one of one of the narried resident review.	F 5	Resident 38 and all residents in a double reprovided with written notice of the potential roommates while occupying those rooms on 08/07/2023.  IDT reviewed and revised, as necessary, the and procedures related to roommate notification.  Administration held a directed inservice for and all staff regarding the facility's policies procedures related to resident roommates resident room moves.  Beginning 08/07/2023, facility Social Work audit all double room residents to ensure the proper written notification of the possib roommate once a week for 3 months. Begin 08/07/2023, Social Worker will also audit the residents who are moving rooms within the have been properly notified and consulted weekfor 3 months.  Social Worker or designee will present the of the audit to the QAPI committee monthly review and recommendation.	for n  e policies ation and ated to  LCSW C and and er will ley have lity for a nning lat all facility once a findings	09/03/2023	

#### PRINTED: 07/31/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 435130 07/20/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3012 E ASPEN BLVD **BETHANY HOME - BRANDON** BRANDON, SD 57005 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID COMPLÉTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 559 Continued From page 3 F 559 informed resident's family member on 6/28/23 at 2:14 p.m. that they would be moving her in with another resident when she was off of COVID isolation. Review of resident 38's progress notes revealed: \*LCSW C had informed resident's family on 7/12/23 at 2.:36 p.m. by email that " ... Mom did get a roommate today." \*There had been no previous communication with resident's family about her getting a roommate. Interview with LCSW C on 7/20/23 at 10:06 a.m. revealed: \*She was not aware that the facility needed to give any notification when a resident was getting a roommate. \*She assumed that resident 38 had known she would be getting a roommate at some time since she was in a double room. \*Resident 38 was not notified of the roommate until the day the roommate moved in. \*She assumed that resident 38 would have been okay with a roommate since she had a roommate in the previous facility where she had lived. Interview with Administrator A on 7/20/23 at 2:18 p.m. revealed he: \*Was not aware that a resident needed to have advanced notice when getting a roommate. \*Was not aware that the facility had a policy regarding roommates.

at some point.

\*Had verbalized to the resident at admission that there was a possibility that since resident 38 was in a double room that she might get a roommate

\*Agreed the facility should have provided written notice to resident 38 before the new roommate

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING_		07/2	0/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of facility's 8/2 Choice Policy reveale *"Policy Interpretation -"2. Existing residents written notice of need roommate change wif possible." -"4. Written consent for and/or agreement wit will be obtained prior Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compre The services provided as outlined by the cor must- (i) Meet professional at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio and policy review, the one of one registered one certified nurse aid (CNA/MA) M had adm according to the provisampled residents (3d 1. Observation and in p.m. with resident 34 *Was at the nurse's s wheelchair. *Had a clear plastic in contained multiple pill	25/22 Resident Roommate ad: and Implementation" swill be provided with a for a roommate or th as much notice as or choice of roommate to roommate placement." set Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, inprehensive care plan, standards of quality. standards of quality. is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, provider failed to ensure nurse (RN) E and one of de/medication aide ninistered medications der's policy for two of two 4 and 46). Findings include: terview on 7/19/23 at 2:38 revealed she: tation seated in her	F 5	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	on viriate to reviewed and that e policies ration of ation by 2023 by ellity's in laudit ff are will be 3x re weeks, laudit they are intation.	09/03/2023
	lap. *Would take them to l them herself.	ner room and administer				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG		COMP	PLETED
		435130	B. WNG			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON		•	301	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 E ASPEN BLVD ANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	*Had several empty in surfaces in her room. *Stated she had taker them by myself to kee Review resident 24's an assessment signe and pharmacist to only nebulizer medication medications.  Interview on 7/19/23 and pharmacist to only nebulizer medication medications.  Interview on 7/19/23 and pharmacist to her room to the room to t	nedication cups on different in the medications. "I take ep my independence."  of medical record revealed d by the nurse, physician, ly have cough drops and a las self-administration  at 3:50 p.m. with registered d: lent 34 her 2:00 p.m.  esident 34 take her lom and self-administer. lesident 34 had required a la self-administration of lent to have been able to lyn medications. It like anyone to watch her  at 4:55 p.m. with director of lesident 34 had only been lesident 34 take the lesident 34 take the lom and should have lesident 34 take the lom and should have lesider's July 2023	F	658			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		435130	B. WNG		07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON		30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 E ASPEN BLVD RANDON, SD 57005	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 658	appropriate and sai *"At least every thre pharmacist and atte and record the contresident's ability to *"No resident may be resident's person in medication order al 2. Observation on CNA/MA M reveale *Placed 17 grams (resident 46's glass *Placed the glass of 46's breakfast tray. *Medication for resident breakfast tray. *Medications that healing the control of the	determined that it is clinically fe for the resident to do so."  see months, the licensed nurse, ending physician shall evaluate tinued appropriateness of the self-administer medications."  keep medications of the ather resident's room without a lowing self-administration."  7/20/23 at 7:51 a.m. of do she:  gm) of MiraLAX powder into of cranberry juice.  If cranberry juice onto resident dent 46 had been placed on add been prepared included: 100 milligram (mg) by mouth.  If ymouth.  If ymouth.  If ymouth.  If ym/scoop 1 scoop.  If ymouth.  If ymouth.	F 658		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WNG			07/2	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOME - BRANDON			301	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2 E ASPEN BLVD  ANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	placed them on the but RN E had taken the *All the medication RI resident 46's room had 7/20/23 at 8:00 a.m. Interview on 7/20/23 aregarding her morning administered revealed *She usually ate her I her medication would *Staff did not stay in thad taken her medication taken her medication card should administer the medication card should administer the medication taken the medication was not unattended. The nurs resident taking their resident taking their resident taking their resident that they capacity to do so safe	reakfast tray. tray into the resident's room. N E had delivered to ad been signed off on by CNA/MA M.  at 8:15 a.m. with resident 46 g medication that were d: breakfast in her room and be on her tray. her room to make sure she ation.  at 2:30 p.m. with director of arding the above observation  the medication from the ald have been the person to ation.  ayed in the resident's room dication had been taken by  er's June 2023 Medication revealed: to have been left se or MA must visualize the medication. administer their own sphysician in conjunction ary care planning team, had have the decision-making ely. diminister medications that	F 65	58			
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention		F 8	80	Meeting held with Great Plains QIN on 08/04	/2023	09/03/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING		07/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	development and trar diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigatin and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based un conducted according accepted national statistation (i) A system of surveil possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whore communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trar to be followed to prevent the province of the p	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program asafe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ass.  brevention and control blish an infection prevention and elements:  and for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections asseases for all residents, and other individuals and accontractual bon the facility assessment ato §483.70(e) and following and ards;  astandards, policies, and and agram, which must include, alance designed to identify all ance designed to identify all ance designed to other	F 88	to discuss the root cause of the cited incider Discussion included establishing the 5 why's of the cited incidents and other opportunities continued improvement in Infection Preventic Control. Great Plains QIN shared multiple refor the facility to take advantage of to improve Infection Prevention and Control Programs, are included in the Plans of Correction below Resident 16's and Resident 40's dressing chorders were reviewed by 08/04/2023 and chowere made, if necessary.  All facility resident's dressing change orders reviewed by 08/04/2023 and changes were reviewed by 08/04/2023 and changes were reviewed by 08/04/2023 and changes were reviewed and revised, as necessary, the Policies and Procedures related to dressing changes and hand hygiene on 08/03/2023.  DON or designee will hold a directed in-serv 08/15/2023 for RN E, LPN F, and all staff refacility policies and procedures related to drechanges and hand hygiene.  Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee will dressing changes to ensure proper infection procedures are being followed. Audits will be week for 4 weeks and then weekly for 2 mor DON or designee will present the findings of to the QAPI committee monthly for review and recommendations.  5 Whys:  1. Hand Hygiene for Dressing Changes were performed correctly.  2. Human Error while performing the dressing changes.  3. Staff were either not competent or completimproper techniques during dressing change4. Staff are not audited enough on their competency for dressing changes.  Resident 29's and all facility resident's care were reviewed and changes were made, if necessary, on their individual toileting needs IDT reviewed and revised, as necessary, the policies and procedures related proper hand hygiene on 08/03/2023.  DON or designee will hold a directed in-serv 08/15/2023 for CNA N and all staff regarding proper toileting procedures and hany hygier	is for each is for on and isources we its 5 why's v. In ange anges were made if its each if its each i	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING			07/2	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON  SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  112 E ASPEN BLVD  RANDON, SD 57005  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 880	involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possistic circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected standard with residents contact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dispersion of the staff	at not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism  at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the  s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct the disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact.  The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility.  The store, process, and s to prevent the spread of  wiew.  act an annual review of its ir program, as necessary.  This is not met as evidenced  on, interview, and policy failed to ensure infection of practices had been	F	880	Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee will resident toileting and hand hygiene to ensur infection control practices are being followed will be 2x per week for 4 weeks and then we 2 more months.  DON or designee will present the findings of to the QAPI committee monthly for reivew and recommendation.  5 why's:  1. Staff were not following proper hand hygiprocedures while toileting resident 29.  2. Human error while toileting the resident.  3. Lack of competency or complancency wit improper technique for resident toileting.  4. Staff are not audited for competency durit resident toileting frequently enough.  IDT reviewed and revised the policies and procedures, as necessary, for bloodborne pontrol.  DON or designee will hold a directed inserv 08/15/2023 for RNL and all staff regarding the facility's policies and procedures for bloodborne pathogen control.  Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee with treatments that may cause bloodborne path exposure to ensure proper infection control practices are practiced. Audits will be 2x pe 4 weeks and 1x per week for 2 more month 5 whys:  1. Staff were not following proper infection control practices while dealing with bloodborne path exposure.  2. Human error in bloodborne pathogen control practices while dealing with bloodborne path exposure.  4. Staff are not audited for competency on bloodborne pathogen control frequently end DON or designee will present the findings of audit to the QAPI committee monthly for rein receommendation.	e proper I. Audits ekly for I. Audits ekly for I. The audit ene I. Audits ene I. Audits ekly for I. The audit ene I. Audits ene I. Audits ene I. Audits ene I. Audits ene I. Audit ene II. Audit ene I.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435130	B. WING		07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ' HOME - BRANDON		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	LPN D.  *Hand hygiene and g (L) for two of two obsin the dining room. Findings included:  1. Observation on 7/1 N while she assisted revealed she:  *Put on gloves withou *Assisted resident 29 toilet.  *Removed the soiled brief in the garbage b *Looked for some we including opening up storage bin. *Remove performing hand hygi *Returned a few minuroom with a new pack *Put on a pair of glove hygiene.  *Assisted the resident *Performed perineal ourinated a small amous *Helped resident 8 to *Put the soiled brief in gloves, took the garbadisposed of it in the g  2. Observation on 7/1 revealed she was assin the dining room. Renose. RN L took a tiss slightly and then put in nostril. She then took resident's nostril. She	g assistant (CNA (N) and love use by one of one RN erved residents (42 and 44)  8/23 at 10:36 a.m. with CNA resident 29 to the toilet at any hand hygiene. from her wheelchair to the pull-up brief and placed the ag. twipes in the bathroom, resident 29's roommate's ad the gloves and without ene left the room. It is later to the resident's tage of wet wipes. The without performing hand to a standing position. Eare after the resident unt when she had stood up. pull up the brief and pants. In a bag, removed her age bag down the hall, and arbage.  8/23 at 11:45 a.m. of RN Lesisting residents to eat lunch esident 42 had a bloody sue and rolled the end up tin the residents right	F 880	DON will hold a directed in-service for RN I staff regarding hand hygiene after touching feet.  Resident 15's and all resident's pressure ult treatment plans were reviewed by 08/04/20 changes were made if necessary.  IDT reviewed and revised the policies and prelated to wound care and hand hygiene on 08/03/2023.  DON or designee will hold a directed in-ser 08/15/2023 for LPN F and all staff regarding hand hygiene during resident personal care wound cares.  Beginning 08/07/2023, DON or designee with hand hygiene during wound care and personal dist will be 2x per week for 4 weeks and week for 2 more months.  DON or designee will present the findings of audit to the QAPI committee monthly for review and recommendation.  5 why's:  1. Staff did not use proper hand hygiene with treating a resident's pressure ulcer.  2. Human error while performing the reside treatment.  3. Staff were either not competent or compowith improper techniques when providing pocares.  4. Staff are not audited for competency free enough.	resident cer 23 and procedures vice on g proper s and II audit nal cares. 2x per f the nen nt's acent ersonal

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG_		COMP	LETEO
		435130	B. WING			07/:	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	3. Observation on 7/1 resident 44 complaine took off her sock look 44's toes. She put the had not put on gloves touching resident 44's completed any hand hassisting other reside 4. Observation on 7/1 RN's E and L entered dressing change to he *Both RN E and RN L their hands for less the the faucet with their water with their water with their water with their water with the put a table. She had forgot retrieve it. During that gloves and removed the gloves and washed his econds and shut off hands. RN L returned less than five second her wet bare hands, a gloves. She used worth the dressing. She remove marker from her uniford dated the dressing. Spackages. Both RN's 5 seconds and shut the wet hands.	ack to assist resident 2.  9/23 at 8:00 a.m. revealed at that her toes hurt. RN L ed at and touched resident a sock back on her foot. She prior to looking at or toes. RN L had not anygiene and returned to ants with breakfast.  9/23 at 8:25 a.m. revealed resident 42's room for a ter left lower leg.  put on gloves after washing an five seconds and shut off	F	880			

	STOR WEDIOARE &	MILDIO/ ND OLITATOLO					
STATE INITIAL STREET		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING		07	7/20/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  / HOME - BRANDON	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	the missed opportuning glove changes. She a changed gloves between wound and applying agreed she had not of the provider's policy for his pol	ties for hand hygiene and agreed she should have been the cleansing of the the new dressing. She completed hand hygiene per for the above observations.  3 at 11:30 a.m. with director g the above findings agreed ral missed opportunities for greed the hand hygiene p to the standards of the standards of the resident 16's dressing thand hygiene and donned and the resident's soiled do her gloves. The placed on the should have performed hand and her soiled gloves and	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	PETICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435130	B. WING			07/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HOME - BRANDON			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	*LPN placed a new la resident's bilateral burthere was no observe her soiled gloves, per putting on a clean painew layer of barrier of buttocks.  Review of the provide Infection Control Guide Procedures policy revertemployees must was seconds with soap ar following conditions: -Before and after direction-directions: -Before and after directions: -Before handling cleans	the resident's perineal area. Typer of barrier cream to the stocks. Teation of LPN D removing forming hand hygiene, and of gloves before applying a ream on her bilateral.  The series of the series of the series for All Nursing realed: The shads for twenty and water that included the contact with residents.  The series of t	F	880			

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435130	B. WING_			07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ' HOME - BRANDON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3012 E ASPEN BLVD BRANDON, SD 57005	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared Term Care facilities w	ey for compliance with 42 art B, Subsection 483.73, lness, requirements for Long as conducted from 7/18/23 aany Home - Brandon was				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE Administrator		(X6) DATE 08/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection of the legitients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a pten of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these occurrents are made available to the facility. If periciencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

[ ] L ] AUG 0.7 2023

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID 2IMG11

Facility ID: 0120

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

		`

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BETHANY HOME - BRANDON	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3012 E ASPEN BLVD	07/19/2023
		BRANDON, SD 57005	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 7/19/23. Bethany Home - Brandon was found in compliance with 42 CFR 483.70 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.	K 00	00	
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE HUNTER Winkleplick		TITLE Administrator	(X6) DATE 08/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Were instructions. Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

program paraorpadori.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

AUG 07 2023

Event ID: 2IMG21

Facility ID: 0120

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

PRINTED: 07/31/2023 FORM APPROVED South Dakota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B WING 10677-2 07/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **3012 E ASPEN BLVD BETHANY HOME - BRANDON** BRANDON, SD 57005 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5)COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 7/18/23 through 7/20/23. Bethany Home -Brandon was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S199 and S206. S 199 44:73:04:04 Personnel S 199 Dietary aide H and Cook I both had their background 09/03/2023 checks completed by 08/15/2023. Beginning 08/15/2023, HR Director or designee will review all The facility shall have a sufficient number of staff records to ensure that all staff have recieved a background check and perform a background check qualified personnel to provide effective and safe if one had not been completed. care. Staff members on duty shall be awake at all times. Any supervisor shall be 18 years of age or IDT will review and revise, as necessary, the policies and procedures related to employee background older. Written job descriptions and personnel checks. policies and procedures shall be made available HR Director will hold an all staff inservice on to personnel of all departments and services. The 08/15/2023 to educate staff on the policies and facility may not knowingly employ any person with procedures related to background checks. a conviction for abusing another person. The Beginning 08/15/2023, HR Director or designee will facility shall establish and follow policies audit all new staff member files to ensure that a background check has been completed. Audits will regarding special duty or staff members on be once a week for 3 months. contract. HR Director or designee will present the findings of the audit at the quarterly QAPI meeting for review This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not and recommendations. met as evidenced by: Based on interview and personnel file review, the provider failed to follow their policy to complete background checks for two of five newly hired dietary employees (dietary aide H and cook I). Findings include: 1. Interview and review on 7/20/23 at 2:58 p.m. with human resources director G of dietary aide H and cook I's personnel files revealed: \*Dietary aide H had been hired on 2/1/23.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE unter Winkleslec STATE FORM AUG 07 2023

SD DOH-OLC

\*He had been the person responsible to ensure employee files were complete with all required documents and training, including background

\*Cook I had been hired on 5/28/23.

checks.

TITLE

Administrator

(X6) DATE

08/07/2023

If continuation sheet 1 of 4

OCXS11

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		10677-2	B. WING		07/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  / HOME - BRANDON	3012 E A	DDRESS, CITY, ST Spen BLVD Dn, SD 57005	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 199	*It was their policy to checks on all newly hi *The above individual check completed and start date. *Those background cl Review of the provide handbook revealed: *"It is the policy of [fac criminal record search person". *"[Facility name] will e procedures that proted abuse, neglect, and more by [facility name] emp consultants, volunteer agencies serving the results of the serving the results of	complete background ired employees. Is had not had a background should have prior to their mecks had been missed.  It's 2023 employee stillity name] to conduct a moneach newly employed enforce policies and content from misappropriation on property loyees, other residents, is, employees of other resident, family members riends or other individuals".	S 199	Dietary Aides H and I and Cooks J and K a	nd all 09/03/2023
3 200	The facility shall have program and an ongoi all personnel. Ongoing cover the required subprograms shall include (1) Fire prevention and shall conduct fire drills the facility is not operamonthly fire drills shall training for all staff; (2) Emergency proced (3) Infection control and (4) Accident prevention (5) Proper use of restraction (6) Resident rights; (7) Confidentiality of resident and one of the state of the s	a formal orientation ng education program for g education programs shall ojects annually. These the following subjects: d response. The facility quarterly for each shift. If ting with three shifts, be conducted to provide  ures and preparedness; d prevention; n and safety procedures; aints;	0 200	bietary Andes H and Faith Cooks 3 and K a staff were educated on food safety, handwa food handling/preparation, foodborne illness serving/distribution, leftovers, time/tempera controls, nutrition/hydration, and sanitation 08/15/2023 at the directed inservice.  IDT reviewed and revised, as necessary, the policies related to personnel training on 08/15/2023, HR Director or dewill audit staff records to ensure that all currestaff have recieved their proper trainings. Albeginning 08/15/2023, HR Director or designadit new employee files for personnel train completion. Both audits will be once a week months.  HR Director or designee will present the find audit to the QAPI committee at their quarter meeting for review and recommendation.	ashing, s, ture on  e 03/2023. esignee rent lso inee will ing c for 3

South Dakota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE (	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		10677-2	B. WING		07/20/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE		
		3012 E A	SPEN BLVD			
BETHANY	HOME - BRANDON	BRANDO	ON, SD 57005			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)N (X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		Ė
S 206	Continued From page	2	S 206			
	roporting and the feet	lity's reporting mechanisms;				
	(9) Care of residents	· ·				
		e, nutritional risks, and				
	hydration needs of re					
		nisappropriation of resident				
	property and funds, a					
	Any personnel whom	the facility determines will				
	• •	residents are exempt from				
		ubdivisions (5), (9), and (10)				
	of this section.					
	Additional personnel education shall be based on facility identified needs.					
		ıle of South Dakota is not				
	met as evidenced by:	d managinal file variant the				
		d personnel file review, the a formal orientation and an				
	ongoing education pro					
		byees (dietary aides H and				
	I, cooks J, and K). Fin					
	1 Interview and review	w on 7/20/23 at 2:58 p.m.				
	with human resource					
	dietary employees rev	•				
		entation in the personnel				
		hired on 2/1/23 and cook J				-
	hired on 5/28/23 they	had received orientation				
	training in:					-
	-Food safety.					
	-Handwashing.					
	-Food handling/prepar	ation.				
	-Foodborne illness.					
	-Serving/distribution.					
	-Leftovers.	atrolo				-1
	<ul> <li>-Time/temperature cor</li> <li>-Nutrition/hydration.</li> </ul>	ill Ols.			1	
	-Sanitation.					- [
		entation in the personnel				
		zamana na porconno				

South Dakota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		10677-2	B. WING	=======================================	07/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
BETHAN	HOME - BRANDON		SPEN BLVD ON, SD 57005		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
S 206	Continued From page	: 3	S 206		
	hired on 2/14/2022 had education for the above *He had not ensured to training or ongoing education employees had been the confirmed the expression of the e	ve identified required topics. the required orientation ucation to the above completed. pectation was to have			
S 000	Compliance/Noncomp	liance Statement	S 000		
	A licensure survey for Administrative Rules of 44:74, Nurse Aide, rec training programs, was				